STAFF REPORT
Community Development Department
Petition Number: VAR-14-004

To: The Charlotte County Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Shaun Cullinan, Zoning Official

Prépared By: Ken Quillen, AICP, Planner lll

Report Date: July1, 2014 BZA meeting date: July 9, 2014

Requested Action/General Information:

David Kaelin, agent for Elaine McNeill, is requesting a variance to reduce the required
15' rear yard setback by 5.0' to allow a 10.0’ rear setback to allow a swimming pool at
an existing two-family residence in the Residential Multifamily-10 zoning district. Subject
property is located at 9455 — 9457 Agate Street in South Gulf Cove (see Location Map).
The attached Zoning Map shows the zoning of this property, which is Residential
Multifamily-10. This property has a Medium Density Residential FLUM designation.

Subject property is a regular shaped interior lotf, consisting of 10,000 square feet (80" by
125), which was created by the Port Charlotte Section 78 Subdivision recorded in 1960.
This lotf, which meets the minimum lot width (80') and size (7,500) requirements, has
been developed with a two-family residence, which has an existing 30’ rear setback.
The applicant is proposing fo construct a new swimming pool and pool cage with a 20’
wide pool deck and a 10’ rear setback. Section 3-9-33(f) (Exhibit A) of the Zoning Code
specifies the development standards for the RMF zoning districts and requires a 15-foot
rear yard setback. As such the applicant has submitted this request for a variance.

The existing two-family residence and covered lanais were constructed in 2007. The
applicant has submitted the afttached Boundary Survey (Exhibit B), which shows the
existing Two-family residence and covered lanais located on this lot. This varionce
request is based on the proposed pool deck dimensions (20" by 50') shown on the Site
Plan (Exhibit C), which proposes a rear setback of 10.26' between the pool deck and
the rear lot line. The applicant has also submitted the attached Pool Plan (Exhibit D-1),
which is a more detailed drawing of the proposed swimming pool.

Staff believes that a number of design changes could be used to reduce or eliminate
the need for a variance for the proposed swimming pool. First, the designs of the steps
info the pool are located in such a way as to require greater width than is necessary.
Staff has prepared an Alfernative Pool Plan (Exhibit D-2) to show two alternate step
locations “A” and “B"”, which reduce the width of the pool by 4.0'. Also, the bench
feature projects out 1.5" further fo the west. This bench could be designed to project
into the pool. Finally, the 12’ pool width could be reduce by one or more feet so that
the new swimming pool could be constructed according to the required 15’ setback.

The applicant has submitted the attached Narrative (Exhibit E) explaining why the
applicant believes this request for a variance should be granted. An Environmental
Specialist has performed a cursory environmental review and their comments are in the
attached Memorandum (Exhibit F) dated June 20, 2014.
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Findings: The seven standards for approval of a Variance according to Section
3-9-6.1(d) of the Charlotte County Zoning Code are as follows:

1. Unigue or peculiar conditions or circumstances exist which relate to the location,
size_and characteristics of the land or structure involved and are not generally
applicable to other lands or structures.

Finding: This lot is a regular shaped lot, which meets the minimum lot size and width
requirements of code. There is also an existing 30’ rear setback and there does not
appear to be any unique or peculiar conditions, which are not generally applicable to
other properties located in the RMF zoning district.

2. The strict and literal enforcement of the Zoning Regulations would create an undue
hardship as distinguished from a mere inconvenience on the property owners. Physical
handicaps or disability of the applicant may be considered where relevant to the
request.

Finding: A strict and literal enforcement of the 15’ rear yard setback for a swimming
pool does not result in an undue hardship on the property owner. There is adequate
room in the rear yard for a redesigned and slightly narrower swimming pool.

3. The variance requested does not involve any use, which is prohibited in the district
where the property is located.

Finding: The variance request is to allow construction of a swimming pool, which is a
permitted accessory structure in the RMF-10 zoning district.

4. The granting of a variance would not be injurious to or incompatible with
contiguous uses, the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public
welfare.

Finding: Staff is not aware of any evidence that indicates granting of the requested
variance would be injurious to, orincompatible with, the surrounding land uses.

5. The condition giving rise to the reguested variance has not been created by any
person presently having an interest in the property and the conditions cannot
reasonably be corrected or avoided by the applicant.

Finding: The conditions giving rise to the requested variance have been created by
the current property owner because of their proposed pool design.

6. The requested variance is the minimum modification of the reqgulation at issue that
will afford relief.

Finding: The requested variance, to reduce the 15’ rear yard setback to 10.0' is not
the minimum modification that will afford relief. A swimming pool can be designed and
constructed that meefts the required 15’ rear yard setback.

7. The requested variance is consistent with the Smart Charlotte 2050 Plan (Charlotte
County Comprehensive Plan).

Finding: Objective 1.4 of the Future Land Use Element, which is tifled “Protection of
Private Property Rights” proposes to: "recognize and respect existing private property
rights ... and to consider such rights and the impact upon them when preparing
recommendations for l[and use decisions.” Staff believes that this variance request may
be considered inconsistent with this objective.
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ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS:

After review of the site and the application requesting a variance to allow constfruction
of a swimming pool, staff believes that the requested variance does not meet all seven
criteria for granting a variance.

If the Board of Zoning Appeals decides to approve the requested variance staoff
recommends the following conditions be adopted, as conditions of approval, to ensure
that development is in compliance with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Code.

1. The variance, as approved by the Board of Zoning Appedls, is to reduce the
required 15’ rear yard setback by 5.0' to allow a 10.0’ rear setback.

2. This variance is only for a swimming pool and pool cage as proposed in the
documents submitted with this application. This variance shall carry with the
swimming pool and pool cage only once they are constructed.

3. If the swimming pool and pool cage are constructed and at a later date removed
or replaced, all future development must be constructed according to all
applicable codes in existence at that time, unless a new variance is granted
specific to the development proposed at that time.

Please be advised that the final decision regarding the petition rests with the Board of
Zoning Appeals, and will be decided upon consideration of all the evidence introduced
at the hearing. ‘

Attachments: Staff Report (3), Location Map, Zoning Map, Aerial Photo, Sec. 3-9-33,
Boundary Survey, Site Plan, Pool Plan, Alternative Pool Plan, Narrative, and
Environmental Specialist Memorandum
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Sec. 3-9-33. Residential, multifamily (RMF).

(@)  Intent. The residential, multifamily (RMF) districts are intended to be low-or high-density
residential districts with emphasis on multifamily use.

(b) Permitted principal uses and structures. The following uses and structures are permitted in

this district:

(1) All principal uses and structures permitted in RSF districts.
(2)  Two-family dwellings.

(3)  Multiple-family dwellings.

(4)  Cluster houses.

(5)  Townhouses.

(6)  Patio houses.

(c) Permitted accessory uses and structures. Uses and structures which are customarily
accessory and clearly incidental to permitted uses and structures are also permitted in this
district.

(d) Prohibited uses and structures. Any use or structure not expressly or by reasonable
implication permitted herein or permitted by special exception shall be unlawful in this district,
including mobile homes and private clubs not otherwise permitted, or permitted by special
exceptions.

(e) Special exceptions. (For procedure see section 3-9-7, "Special exceptions.") The following
are special exceptions in this district:

(1

)
@)
(4)
©)
(6)
(")
)
)
(10)
(11

Yacht clubs, country clubs in conjunction with golf courses and golf courses, including
executive or par-3 golf courses, but not including miniature golf courses or practice
driving ranges not associated with a golf course, provided that any required parking
area or building is located at least fifty (50) feet from adjacent property zoned for
residential use.

Houses of worship, in accordance with section 3-9-78.

Elementary, middle and high schools.

Home occupations in accordance with section 3-9-80.1.

Group homie facilities, child and adult day care facilities.

Essential services and emergency services.

Resort marinas.

Adult congregate living facilities in accordance with section 3-9-63.1.
Nursing homes.

Rooming and boarding houses.

Such other uses as determined by the zoning official or his/her designee to be:
a. Appropriate by reasonable implication and intent of the district.

b. Similar to another use either explicitly permitted in that district or allowed by
special exception.

C. Not specifically prohibited in that district.

The board of zoning appeals shall review a favorable determination of the zoning official under this
provision at the time the special exception application is presented to it. An unfavorable

Sec. 3-9-33 Residential Multifamily

( Exhibit A-1)
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Sec. 3-9-3% (RMF)

determination of the zoning official or his/her designee shall be appealable pursuant to section 3-9-

6 of these regulations.

U] Development standards. The following development standards shall apply in this district:

N

RMF- |RMF- [RMF- [RMF- ﬁMF- RMF-

3.5 5 7.5( 10 2 |15
Minimum lot requirements: Rt
Area, sq. ft. (except as otherwise permitted) 10,0007,500(7,5007,500[7,500{7,500
Width, feet 80 80 80 (80 |80 |80
Front yard, feet 25 25 25 25 [25 25
Rear yard:

Abutting a lot

Half the building height but not_|
S

Abutting a road, feet

15 5 [5 l5 15 [i5

Minimum side yard:

Interior

Half the building height but not
less than 7.5 feet

Abutting a road, feet

15 15 |15 [15 |15 (15

Side and rear abutting water, feet 20 20 20 20 |20 |20

IMaximum lot coverage by all buildings, percent 35 35 [35 35 35 35

IMaximum building height, feet

60 60 60 |60 |60 |60

IMaximum density, units per acre

3.5 5 7.5 [10 Q12 |15

Landscape buffers and screening shall be required in this district in accordance with the provisions
of article XXII, chapter 3-5, of the Code, as the same shall be amended.

If the RMF district abuts a single-family district, no structure other than screening required pursuant
to article XXII, chapter 3-5, of the Code, as the same may be amended, shall be erected closer to
the abutting single-family zoned property than twenty-five (25) feet or the building height, whichever

is greater.

Where properties lie anywhere on a barrier island or within one thousand two hundred (1,200) feet
of the water of Charlotte Harbor, the Gulf of Mexico, Lemon Bay, Gasparilla Sound, Placida Harbor,
Red Fish Cove, the Myakka River, the Peace River, or Coral Creek, structures must also be
constructed in accordance with section 3-9-98.

(9) Signs. Signs shall be in accordance with section 3-9-95.

(h)  Off-street parking. Off-street parking shall be in accordance with section 3-9-90.

(Minutes of 12-8-81, § 7; Res. No. 85-286, § 1, 10-5-85; Res. No. 87-78, § 11, 5-19-87; Res. No. 87-254, § 18, 10-
20-87; Res. No. 87-255, § 4, 10-20-87; Ord. No. 89-34, § 7, 5-31-89; Ord. No. 92-41, §§ 1—3, 6-2-92; Ord. No. 94-
55, § 15, 11-3-94; Ord. No. 2001-031, § 1(b), 6-12-01; Ord. No. 2002-008, § 1, 1-28-02)

Editor's note—

These provisions were formerly found in § 3-9-32. The provisions of former § 3-9-33 are now found

in § 3-9-34.

Sec. 3-9-33 Residential Multifamily

( Exhibit A-2)
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CLIENT INFORMATION

NAME: ELAINE MCNETILL
ADDRESS: 8455 / 57 AGATE STREET
CITY: PORT CHARLOTTE

STATE: FLORIDA ZIP: 33581
RES. PHONE: 775-741-2320
E-MATL:__emcneilll943@vahoco.com
LOT #:_36 BLK: 4415 SECTION:_ 78
COUNTY: CHARLOTTE

SUBD'V:__ PCH / S. GULF COVE

PROPERTY ID #: 412120376004

SCALE: _1/8"=1.0"

Date Designed:_3/4/2014

Drafted By: _ DAVID KAELIN

NOTE:

A 5% tolerance is applied to all dimensions.
Gas Line, Gas Hookup & Gas Tank not
included

Plan is property of

Tropical Pools and Draftsman

P 1aES58E

Tropical

7133 Gasparilla Rd sr-771)
Port Charlotte, FL. 33881

Made I

IS4

- OFFICE: 941-828-0070
FAX: 941-828-0060

www.766swim.com

-

Commercial and Residential
State Certified Contractor
Licensed and Insured

This plan and its contents are the
property of Tropical Pools
Plan may not be copied in whole or
in part without express written
permission from Tropical Pools
© copyright 2013

NOTE: A Current Survey plan is required
by the county of record.
All surveys must contain engineers seal

Copyright 2013 and signature
General Specifications: LEGEND ks i Z b MAIN DRCA\é?ym;S::fnTtl\?v::hCOVERS
—_— ¥ &t & B
; I ST o F AP . R —— e s B TEFoute s ANSI/ ASME A112.19.8M
Earth Disposal:___ Dig & Drop for wall R ai) @ ® [' [ H 5' gﬁ@ﬁggﬁﬁg}ﬁ‘ ‘?‘g@ entair Water STANDARDS
Size: 12.0' x 30.0 419 5q. Ft. LEDLIGHT SKIMMER RETURN HANDRAL F 2 g T Pual and Bp:

Depth : 4.0 Ft. - 5.0 Ft. Perimeter: 98 Lf
Swim Bench : YES Sunshelf: None

Loveseat: None _ Therapy jets:
Interior Finish :

StoneScapes ®

0

Handrail :_2 Light(s):_2 Color LED

Returns : 3 SP 1022

€ | am

ELEVATION  DECKDRAIN

@ = ALARM

MAIN DRAINS

Bo,nc»/\

Retaining wall & Stucco

Pool Cleaner :_Vac port & Pool Vac

Elevation: Pool Deck Flush with Lanai

Pool Deck :_581 SF. FLOCRETE

Lanai:_398 Sf. FLOCRETE

DeckDrain: Yes Raise deck :_ None

None

Filter: Cartridge [Rump: Pentair®
Chlorinator: lﬁ«l:%@:;ter:

Planters :

Electrical Hookup:__YES
Subpanel : _ _none

Screen Enciosure :_8.5' Mansard

Ge ¥ iates

Hew

P
Sy

Door(s) : 2 Gutter:_Yes Screws: Standard
Composite Roof:__None Fan beams: 0

Notes: *
Safety Feature = Alarms

Retaining wall & Stucco

ACCEPTANCE AGREEMENT

| accept this design and layout of swimming pool,

deck and any accessories provided on this bluepri
Tropical Pools | also state that there have

been no verbal agreements or promises that are not pi

on this blueprint. | understand that any changes

design, layout, color selections, dimensions and

any accessories that must be installed during

the construction process. Constitute a change order

and may require an additional charge.

mmiﬁﬁawhﬁiﬁ

nt by

rovided
to
or

Date 3’(’!’ /L/

Signature

Date

20 ft.

By Tropical Pools
/Paint by owner
K

|
= ~ Existing Lanai 5

OVERFLOW €
POOL & EQ
| N e

E ~  &Dedicated port
3 ;[\' e
: ‘5 S

Existing Lanai
199 Sq. Ft.
Install Flocrete

. PRIVACY
1 TWALL

199 Sq. Ft.
Install Fiocrete

Trees, Plants, Irrigation and
Utilities in Proposed Pool &
Access area to be moved or
deleted by owner

This plan compliant with section
424.2.6.6 of the Florida Building Code
and Chapter 515 of the Florida Statutes

Plan is compliant with 2010 Florida
building code and the
ANSI/NSPI - 5 Standards
Electrical designed to 2008 National
electrical code with grounding
requirements pertaining to article
650.26

NOTE: An approved safety barrier
is required by Florida Law. Safety
Barrier must be installed & operable
prior to Final Inspection.

Trees, Plants, lrrigation and

Utilities in Proposed Pool &

Access area to be moved or
deleted by owner

Hurricane anchor reset and
cuttting shutters to new
elevation
is the responsibility of the
homeowner

Plan may be subject to
homeowners association
approval

MAP TO SITE

Pool Plan

( Exhibit D-1)




CLIENT INFORMATION

NAME: ELATINE MCKEILL
ADDRESS: 8455 / 57 AGATE STREET
CITY: FPORT CHARLOTTE

STATE: FLORIDA ZiP: 33€¢€1
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E-MATL:  emcneilii843@veshoo.com
LOT #:_36. BLK: 4415 SECTION: 78&
COUNMTY: CHARLOTTE
SUBD'V:__ PCH / S. GULF COVE
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Date Designed:_3/4/2014

Drafted By: _ DAVID KAELIN

NOTE:
A 5% tolerance is applied to all dimensions.
Gas Line, Gas Hookup & Gas Tank not
included
Plan is property of
Tropical Pools and Draftsman

Copyright 2013

n.f66swim.com

VY

Commearcial and Residential
State Certified Contractor
Licensed and Insured

R B e

7133 Gasparilla Rd sr-771)
Fort Charlotte, FL. 33881
Miads In

USAE

OFFICE: 941-828-0070
FAX: 941-828-0060

This plan and its contents are the
property of Tropical Pools
Plan may not be copied in whole or
in part without express written

. permission from Tropiczl Pools
| © copyright 2013

NOTE: A Current Survey plan is required
by the county of record.
All surveys must contain engineers seal

and signature

S

General Specifications:

Earth Disposal:___Dig & Drop for wall
ize :__12.0' x 30.0' 419 Sa. Ft.
Depth : 4.0 Ft. - 5.0 Ft. Perimeter: 98 Lf
Swim Bench :_YES Sunshelf:_None
Loveseat:_None Therapy jets: 0

~ LEGEND
= 0 ® |

LED LIGHT SKIMMER RETURN HANDRAIL

& 0"] L_ﬁ il

Interior Finish :__StoneScapes ®
Handrail :_2 Light(s): 2 Color LED
Returns : 3 SP 1022

ELEVATION DECK DRAIN MAIN DRAINS

@ = ALARM

Pool Cleaner : Vac port & Pool Vac

Elevation: Pool Deck Flush with Lanai
Pool Beck: 581 SF. FLOCRETE
Lanai: 398 Sf. FLOCRETE
DeckDrain: Yes Raise deck : None
Planters : None ’

Filter: Cariridge [Rump: Pentair® :
Chiorinator: ln-tirtieater: NONE GoIFHEs

Electrical Hookup:__ YES %ﬁ?ﬁ
Subpanel : __none 3/592»[4,

Screen Enciosure :_8.5 ' Mansard
Door(s) : 2 Gutter: Yes Screws: Standard
Composite Roof:__None Fan beams: 0

Notes: *
Safety Feature = Alarms

Retaining wall & Stucco

ACCEPTANCE AGREEMENT
| accept this design and layout of swimming pool,
deck and any accessories provided on this blueprint by
Tropical Pools | also state that there have

been no verbal agreements or promises that are not provided

on this blueprint. | understand that any changes to

design, layout, color selections, dimensions and or

any accessories that must be installed during

the construction process. Constitute a change order I
and may require an additional charge.

}%M /’Wﬂuﬂ
owe 2~ 1Y

Signature,

Date

20 ft.

Retaining wall & Stucco
By Tropical Pools

? 4Ft
A Deep

Existing Lanai
- 199 Sq. Ft.
Install Fiocrete

_:f_-;rdoi:\/acvff_

- & Dedicated

: Existihg Lanai
129 Sq. Ft.
" Install Flocrete

Trees, Plants, lrrigation and
Utilities in Proposed Pool &
Access zrea to be moved or
deleted by owner

MAIN DRAIN SUCTION COVERS
Compliant with
ANEI/ ASMIE A112.19.8M

i STANDARDS

This plan compliant with section
424.2.6.6 of the Florida Building Code
and QhEEter 515 of the Floriga Stgtutes
- Plan is compliant with 2010 Florida
building code and the
ANSHNSPI - § Standards
Electrical designed to 2008 National
electrical code with grounding
requirements pertaining to article

680.26

MOTE: An approved safety barrier
is required by Florida Law. Safety
Barrier must be installed & operable
prior to Final inspection.

Trees, Plants, lrrigation and

Utilities in Proposed Pool &

Access area to be moved or
deteted by owner

Hurricane anchor reset and
cuttting shutters to new
elevation
is the responsibility of the
homeowner

Plan may be subject to
homeowners association
approval

AP TO SITE

Alternative Pool Plan

( Exhibit D-2 )




May 19, 2014

To Charlotte County Zoning,

In re: the property located at 9455 / 9457 Agate street, Port Charlotte, FL. 33981
PID #412120376004 Lot 36 Blk. 4415 PCH

I respectfully request a variance / release of 5 ft. from a recorded 15 ft. setback on
my property for the purposes of constructing a swimming pool. The current
property is a duplex unit in which I own and utilize both units.

I have already received an administrative variance only to find out that now [
must also require a setback variance. This places undue hardship on me as I am a

retired veteran that requires oxygen and exercise to improve my health and quality
of life.

Granting of this variance affects no residences behind me as there are none and is
abutted to a 50 ft drainage right of way.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

If you should have any questions please feel free to contact me @ 775-741-2390
or emcneill1943@yahoo.com

| o
vl .y

Elanie McNeill

Narrative

( Exhibit E )



Charlotte County Government

"To exceed expectations in the delivery of public services.”

www, CharlotteCou ntyFL.com

MEMORANDUM

Date: June 20, 2014

To: - Ken Quillen, Planner il

From: Jamie Scudera, Environmental Specialist

Subject: VAR-14-004
McNeill Pool, setback variance, 9455 - 9457 Agate Street

The Zoning Environmental Review Section has conducted a cursory review (additional
wildlife or environmental reviews may be required by state or federal agencies) of the
above referenced petition for compliance with Environmental, Tree and Landscaping
codes and ordinances and offers the following comments:

% The site consists of an existing duplex residence in a residential neighborhood.
If this petition is approved, the following conditions will be reviewed for compliance
upon Site Plan Review (if required) and the issuance of any county permit or land
improvement activities:
% If this proposal moves forward, it will be reviewed for compliance with:
Chapter 3-2: Article IX. TREE REQUIREMENTS
-Per Section 3-2-189, prior to the removal of any free with a caliper of four (4)
inches or greater a Charlotte County tree removal permit is required.

-Per Section 3-2-190, ALL heritage trees must remain preserved.

If there are any questions pertaining to this review please feel free to contact me at

(941) 743-1250.

JS

( Exhibit F )

P:animal/Specexcep_Variances/2014/VAR-14-004(McNeillPoolSetbackVar).doc

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT- -Zoning Division

18400 Murdock Circle | Port Charlotte, FL 33948
Phone: 941.743.1290 | Fax: 941.743.1598



